# OP \$40.00 3076373

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM472288

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WINSHUTTLE, LLC		05/02/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	COMMERCIAL LOAN SERVICE CENTER/DCC		
Internal Address:	500 FIRST AVENUE		
City:	PITTSBURGH		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15219		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3076373	WINSHUTTLE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-569-5619

**Email:** pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP

Address Line 2: One Logan Square, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-18027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2018

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of May 2, 2018, by WINSHUTTLE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders (as defined below):

# WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor from time to time party thereto, Agent and the other lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") have entered into a certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to the Borrowers thereunder by Agent and Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, a security interest in substantially all of the assets of Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Credit Agreement of, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created or acquired by Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- a) each trademark, trademark application and/or trademark registration listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any renewals, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such trademark, trademark application and/or trademark registration; and
- b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any trademark, trademark application and/or trademark registration, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark application and/or trademark registration.
- 3. <u>Credit Agreement</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Credit Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and

remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or electronic transmission (including email transmission of a PDF image) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflict of laws principles that would require application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signatures on the following pages]

074658.18027/107018732v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

WINSHUTTLE

Name: Jeff Bergstrom
Title: Financial Officer

Agreed and Accepted PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Christopher Duranto

Title: Vice President

REEL: 006361 FRAME: 0572

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# $\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Owner
ESHUTTLE	EU Trade Marks	875216 <b>4</b> 12/11/2009	8752164 6/11/2010	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
QUERYSHUTTLE	EU Trade Marks	87521 <b>4</b> 9 12/11/2009	8752149 6/11/2010	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
RUNSHUTTLE	EU Trade Marks	8752123 12/11/2009	8752123 6/11/2010	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
TRANSACTIONSHUTT LE	EU Trade Marks	87518 <b>44</b> 12/11/2009	87518 <b>44</b> 6/11/2010	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
WINSHUTTLE	International Register (WO) Switzerland, China, Japan, Turkey, Singapore	1138176 8/20/2012	1138176 8/20/2012	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
WINSHUTTLE	Canada	1595983 9/27/2012	TMA891894 12/9/2014	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
WINSHUTTLE	Mexico	1310723 9/21/2012	1310723 1/15/2013	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
WINSHUTTLE	Australia	1529879 8/20/2012	1138176 8/20/2012	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
WINSHUTTLE	EU Trade Marks	8751778 12/11/2009	8751778 6/11/2010	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC
WINSHUTTLE	U.S.	78592792 3/22/2005	3076373 4/4/2006	Registered — Renewed	Winshuttle, LLC
WINSHUTTLE	Singapore	T1218640J 8/20/2012	1138176 8/20/2012	Registered	Winshuttle, LLC

074658.18027/107018732v.3

**RECORDED: 05/02/2018**